No. 44, A.]

[Published May 7, 1891.

CHAPTER 434.

AN ACT to forbid the sale of tobacco to minors, contrary to the order of their parents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No person shall sell or give to any Cigars, cigarminor, any cigar, cigarette or tobacco, when conot to be sold such person has been forbidden by the parent or to minors. guardian of such minor, to sell or give the same to such minor.

SECTION 2. Any person violating the provi-Penalty. sions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than ten and not more than twenty five dollars.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 223, A.]

[Published May 13, 1891.

CHAPTER 435.

AN ACT to protect the fish in Sturgeon bay.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful after the pas-Nets, etc., not sage of this act, for any person, for himself or an-to be used in other, to set in the waters of Sturgeon bay, any pound, gill, seine, fyke or trap net, or to use any spear therein. The waters of Sturgeon bay shall be considered and construed to mean that body of water lying south of a line drawn from the extreme easterly point of Sherwood's point, in the town of Nasewaupee, in Door county; said line running northeasterly to the shore, terminating

on the section line between sections twelve and thirteen, in township twenty-eight north, of range twenty-five east, in Door county; provided, that all the waters of Sawyer's harbor shall be construed

to be a part of Sturgeon bay.

Penalty.

SECTION 2. Any person violating any provision of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars and costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than sixty days nor more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment; and on a second and subsequent conviction for a similar offense shall be punished by a fine not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, and costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ninety days nor more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 3. This act shall be in force from and

after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 124, A.]

[Published May 5, 1891.

CHAPTER 436.

AN ACT relating to the office of state fish and game warden, and the preservation of fish, game and birds, and repealing sections numbers 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 11, of chapter 520, of the general laws of Wisconsin for the year 1887, and chapter 456, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1887, and sections 1, 2, and 3, of chapter 414, of the general laws of Wisconsin for the year 1889.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Offices of state wardens abolished.

Section 1. The offices of state fish wardens fish wardens and state game wardens hitherto existing in this and state game and state game wardens hitherto existing in this state, are hereby abolished. It shall be the duty of the governor, upon the passage this act, to appoint an officer to be known as